

FILED
4-15-15
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 71928-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FIDEL BAUTISTA-GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable James D. Cayce

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT 6

 1. In violation of due process, the trial court erred in finding W.C. competent to testify. 6

 a. The admission of an incompetent person’s testimony in a criminal proceeding violates the due process right to a fair trial..... 6

 b. The evidence viewed in the light most favorable to the State did not support the determination that W.C. could distinguish truth from falsity, and therefore the trial court erred in finding her competent to testify. 9

 2. The trial court’s admission of W.C.’s and L.C.’s hearsay statements violated Mr. Bautista-Gonzalez’s right to due process and a fair trial. 15

 a. The children’s statements were inadmissible hearsay unless they fell within the child hearsay exception..... 15

 b. W.C.’s and L.C.’s hearsay statements failed to substantially meet the *Ryan* factors as they were not spontaneous. 17

 c. L.C.’s hearsay statements about what she saw happening to W.C. were not admissible as they described alleged sexual contact on another. 20

 d. The trial court’s error in admitting the children’s statements was not harmless..... 23

E. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 6
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I, section 3.....	1
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	23
<i>Colley v. Sumner</i> , 784 F.2d 984 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991).....	6
<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> , 926 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Perry v. Rushen</i> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 838 (1984).....	6
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37, 104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 (1984).....	6
<i>Walters v. Maass</i> , 45 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>In re Dependency of A.E.P.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 208, 956 P.2d 297 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967)	passim
<i>State v. Borland</i> , 57 Wn.App. 7, 786 P.2d 810 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Brousseau</i> , 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 46 Wn.App. 672, 731 P.2d 1133 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 109 Wn.2d 760, 748 P.2d 611 (1988).....	20

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 48 Wn.App. 279, 738 P.2d 1059, review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1036 (1987)	20
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 48 Wn.App. 543, 740 P.2d 329, review denied, 109 Wn.2d 1008 (1987)	17
<i>State v. Karpenski</i> , 94 Wn.App. 80, 971 P.2d 553 (1999), overruled on other grounds by <i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	passim
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Przybylski</i> , 48 Wn.App. 661, 739 P.2d 1203 (1987)	8
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	i, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 613, 114 P.3d 117 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 62 Wn.App. 895, 802 P.2d 829 (1991).....	16
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 131 N.M. 24, 34 P.3d 630 (N.M.App.,2001).....	19
STATUTES	
RCW 5.60.020	7
RCW 5.60.050	7
RCW 9A.44.120	passim
